A comparative chart of the consumption was also drawn 

based on the documents received from Energy companies.  

32. On the appreciation of above materials, the order-in-original 

came to be passed, operative part of which, reads thus:-  

“i. I determine & confirm the Central Excise 

Duty of Rs. 5,87,50,000/- (Rupees Five Crores 

Eighty Seven Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) 

[Duties leviable under Central Excise Act, 1944 

amounting to Rs. 4,32,10,625/- (Rs. Four crores 

thirty two lacs ten thousand six hundred twenty 

five), Addl. Duty of Excise leviable under Section 

85 of the Finance Act, 2005 amounting to-Rs. 

51,87,625/- (Fifty one lacs eighty seven 

thousand six hundred twenty five), National 

Calamity Contingent Duty leviable under 

Section 136 of the Finance Act, 2001 amounting 

to Rs. 86,42,125/- (Eighty six lacs forty two 

thousand one hundred twenty five), Education 

Cess leviable under Section 91 of the Finance 

Act, 2004 amounting to Rs.1l,39,750/- (Rs. 

Eleven lacs thirty nine thousand seven hundred 

fifty only) & Secondary & Higher Education 

Cess leviable under Section 136 of the Finance 

Act, 2007 amounting to Rs. 5,69,875/- totaling- 

Rs. 5,87,50,000/-)] and order recovery of the 

same from M/s M. R. Tobacco Pvt. Ltd. B-14, 

Gali .No. 7, Samaypur Badli, New Delhi under

[...]

I order recovery of interest at applicable rates 

on the duty not paid and to be recovered from 

M/s M. R. Tobacco Pvt. Ltd., B-14, GaIi No.7, 

Samaypur Badli, Delhi as above under Section 

11AB of the Central Excise Act, 1944 (now 

Section 11AA); 

iii. I impose penalty of Rs. 5,87,50,000/- (Rupees 

Five Crores Eighty Seven Lakhs Fifty Thousand 

Only) upon M/s M. R. Tobacco Pvt. Ltd., B-14, 

Gali No.7. Samaypur Badli, Delhi under Section 

11AC of the Central Excise Act, 1944 read with 

Rule 17(1) of Pan Masala Packing Machines 

(Capacity Determination and Collection of 

Duty) Rules, 2008.